

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No - 1635
TO BE ANSWERED ON

Tuesday, August 3, 2021/ 12 Shrawana, 1943 (Saka)

PROJECTS UNDERTAKEN IN NORTHEAST INDIA UNDER THE CENTRAL ROAD AND INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

1635 # SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE (वित्त मंत्री) be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of projects undertaken in Northeast India under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund, including Assam;
- (b) the status of implementation of these projects; and
- (c) the timeline by which these projects would be completed?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a) to (c) Sir, based on the inputs received from relevant Ministries/Departments the following response is submitted:

- (i) Ministry of Road Transport & Highways have undertaken 50 projects in Arunachal Pradesh, 40 projects in Meghalaya, 26 projects each in Assam and Manipur, 21 projects in Sikkim, 15 in Nagaland, 7 in Tripura and 6 projects in Mizoram, the details of projects funded through Central Road & Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) and their progress is tabulated as Annex 1;
- (ii) Details of projects inclusive of interlocking of level Crossing Gates undertaken by Ministry of Railways in North Eastern India including Assam funded through CRIF is given at Annex 2;
- (iii) Part of Budget allotted to Border Roads under Ministry of Defence is funded through Central Road & Infrastructure Fund. BRO is undertaking eighty seven (87) road Projects in Northeast India measuring upto 4,240.57 Km. for construction and development of Border Roads. As on June 2021, 1,983.88 Km. border roads has been black topped under the project taken by Ministry of Defence.
- (iv) Phulpur Dhamra Haldia Pipeline Project, Indradhanush Gas Grid Limited (IGGL)-part of the North East Natural Gas Pipeline Grid are such projects undertaken by Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas from Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF). Gas Authority of India Limited (GAIL) is implementing 2,655 Km long JHBDPL (Jagdishpur-Haldia & Bokaro-Dhamra Pipeline) Project, popularly known as "Pradhan Mantri Urja Ganga Project" are undertaken by Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas. The pipeline is also being extended from Barauni to Guwahati (729 Km), as an integral part of JHBDPL, to connect North East Region (NER) with the National Gas Grid. Phulpur to Dobhi and Spurlines to Barauni, Patna, Varanasi & Gorakhpur have already been commissioned. Pipeline is targeted to be completed within 12 Months. Indradhanush Gas Grid Limited (IGGL), a Joint Venture Company of IOCL, ONGCL, GAIL, OIL and NRL with equal equity contribution has been entrusted by the Government of India for implementation of the prestigious North East Gas Grid (NEGG) project, an approximate 1,656 Km long natural gas pipeline grid spanning across all the eight North Eastern states i.e. Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Meghalaya, Tripura, Mizoram, Nagaland,

Manipur & Sikkim. The work is ongoing on this project and project is scheduled to be completed by March'2024;

- (v) Optical Fibre Cable (OFC) based Network for Defence Services (also called Network for Spectrum – NFS) is a PAN India project undertaken by Department of Telecommunications which involves laying of around 60,000 km of OFC and associated telecom equipments all over India including North-East States. It is being implemented by Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL). Till date 97% of OFC laying under Department of Telecommunications has been completed to be followed by further Supply, Installation Testing and Commissioning (SITC) of associated telecom equipments. However, due to the second wave of Covid-19 followed by lockdowns and labour issues, the progress of projects was hit badly. Now, the project is targeted to be completed by March 2022;
- (vi) Ministry of Rural Development has undertaken Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY) projects from CRIF the details of which are given at Annex – 3;
- (vii) Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs is undertaking Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban [PMAY-U]- 'Housing for All' by 2022 mission since June 2015 for providing houses to all eligible beneficiaries/families in urban areas of the country including the NE States. Under the scheme, central assistance is provided to implementing agencies/beneficiaries through States/UTs for the construction of houses. Central assistance for the scheme is being arranged from Gross Budgetary Support as well as from Extra Budgetary Resources (EBR). After granting infrastructure status to affordable housing projects, funding for PMAY-U is being met partially from Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) from FY 2018-19 onwards. The status of construction of houses sanctioned under PMAY-U in the NE States including Assam is tabulated below:

Status of houses sanctioned in NE States under PMAY-U

State	Overall			During last three years (2018-19 to 2020-21)		
	Houses Sanctioned (Nos)	Houses Grounded for Construction (Nos)	Constructions of Houses Completed/ Delivered (Nos)	Houses Sanctioned (Nos)	Houses Grounded for Construction (Nos)	Constructions of Houses Completed/ Delivered (Nos)
Arunachal Pradesh	7,427	6,853	2,340	1,334	4,235	2,304
Assam	137,744	96,937	27,909	81,797	74,206	27,487
Manipur	53,535	36,811	4,791	27,827	33,098	4,538
Meghalaya	5,329	1,686	1,004	4,544	1,413	939
Mizoram	39,867	18,962	4,140	10,696	15,526	3,806
Nagaland	34,227	26,723	3,092	22,402	20,288	2,247
Sikkim	635	436	140	107	404	127
Tripura	92,035	66,866	52,632	22,550	22,789	45,110
Total	370,799	255,274	96,048	171,257	171,959	86,558

Details of Ongoing Projects undertaken under CRIF Scheme in NER									
Sl. No	Name of Project	Length (Km)	Date of Sanction	Sanctioned Cost Rs. in crore	Date of Start	Cumulative Physical progress (%)	Target date of completion as per contract	Revised/ Likely date of completion	Reasons for delay, if any
	Arunachal Pradesh								
1	C/o Motorable Bridge over Siyom river at Bene (span-120 m) unde Aalo Division in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.	96.00 m	26.03.2015	8.00	12.01.2017	90%	31.03.2021	31.10.2021	Due to Corona pandemic. Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.
2	C/o Basar-Sago PMGSY road to newly created Circle Head Quarter at Sago Piri in West Siang(length =5.95 km) under Basar Division in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.	5.95 km	26.03.2015	10.00	22.03.2017	100%	31.03.2021	31.03.2021	Due to heavy rainfall and COVID-19 lockdown.Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.
3	Improvement of Road from Kamengbari to Doimara (length=23.00 km) in the state of Arunachal Pradesh.	23	26.03.2015	15.14	16.03.2016	100%	25.02.2021	25.02.2021	Due to heavy rainfall and COVID-19 lockdown.Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.
4	C/o Approach road to Model Degree college, Basar (Length = 5.58 km) in the state of Arunachal Pradesh.	5.58 km	26.03.2015	10.00	10.03.2017	100%	31.03.2021	31.03.2021	Due to heavy rainfall and COVID-19 lockdown Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.
5	C/o Nakhu to Ditchik Road including Bridge over Bichom river (L=11.00 km) (span-50 m) in West Kameng District AP under Bomdila Division.	11	26.03.2015	25.00	19.08.2016	100%	18.08.2019	15.05.2021	Due to heavy rainfall and COVID-19 lockdown. Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.
6	C/o of Tirbin Township road (0-7km)(Sh:- F/C, Soling, Metalling, Carpeting, R/wall, Culverts etc) in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.	7.00 km	14.01.2016	10.00	16.11.2017	100%	31.03.2021	31.03.2021	Due to heavy rainfall and COVID-19 lockdown. Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.

7	Road infrastructure development of Rumgong ADC Hq Town (7.00 km) under CRF in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.	7	23.01.2017	8.00	03.04.2017	90%	03.04.2019	31.03.2021	Due to heavy rainfall and COVID-19 lockdown. Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.
8	C/o RCC Bridge over Sille river on Mirem-Mikong-Jonai road under CRF in Arunachal Pradesh.	60 m	13.01.2016	10.00	21.11.2019	80%	17.11.2020	30.10.2021	Due to monsoon & COVID-19 lockdown
9	C/o Road from Old Laiwang to Jagthung in Tirap District under CRF in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.	4.5	14.01.2016	8.31	20.01.2017	100%	20.01.2019	31.03.2021	Due to heavy rainfall and Covid- 19 lockdown. Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.
10	C/o Road from Pine Grove to Dilopolyang (Stage-II) under Zior Sub-Division in Lower Subabnsiri District in Arunachal Pradesh.	18	31.03.2016	20.00	28.03.2017	100%	28.09.2018	31.03.2021	Due to Covid-19 lockdown Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.
11	C/o Permanent Bridge over Nyamjang Chu at Namtsering under Lumla Sub-Division of Tawang District of Arunachal Pradesh.	60 m	30.03.2017	10.00	18.01.2018	88%	17.01.2021	31.03.2022	Due to Covid-19 lockdown
12	C/o Approach road to Bomja waterfall including steel composite bridge in Tawang District in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.	4.00 km	03.04.2017	10.00	25.09.2017	48%	24.09.2019	02.04.2022	Due to Covid-19 lockdown
13	C/o Steel composite bridge over river Tawangchu on Lhou Nallah to Mukto Road (Span 80 m) in Tawang District of Arunachal Pradesh.	80 m	26.12.2016	12.00	07.10.2017	45%	11.04.2021	12.04.2022	Due to Covid-19 lockdown
14	C/o Road from Tuluhi to Dizamgania via Kayavalley in West Kameng District in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.	22	26.12.2016	20.00	26.09.2018	80%	25.09.2020	25.12.2021	Due to heavy rainfall and Covid-19 lockdown.
15	C/o 3 Nos of RCC Bridges & improvement of road from Yingkiong to BRTF road near VKV Ramsing in Upper Siang District in Arunachal Pradesh.	7.50 m	03.04.2017	13.25	26.03.2018	60%	23.03.2020	01.03.2022	Due to heavy rainfall and Covid-19 lockdown.
16	C/o Steel composite bridge over river Sissar at 14.00km in Dambuk-Paglam Road in Lower Dibang Valley District in Arunachal Pradesh.	60 m	30.01.2017	6.00	01.11.2018	5%	31.10.2020	31.03.2023	Contractor could not completed the project in stipulated time and hence terminated. Re-tendering is under process.

17	Improvement of Hunli Township road in Lower Dibang Valley District in Arunachal Pradesh.	7.40km	30.03.2017	9.50	14.12.2017	100%	13.12.2019	31.03.2021	Due to Covid- 19 lockdown & heavy rainfall. Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.
18	C/o Various roads and bridges under Lekang Circle, Namsai in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.	39.85 km	03.01.2017	25.00	17.11.2017	70%	30.06.2021	31.03.2022	Due to Covid- 19 lockdown & heavy rainfall
19	C/o Road from Nongsaya to Mekang Miri in Namsai District of Arunachal Pradesh.	7.50 km	03.01.2017	15.00	25.01.2018	100%	25.01.2020	31.03.2021	Due to Covid- 19 lockdown & heavy rainfall
20	Improvement of Chongkham Township road (10 km) in Namsai District in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.	10.00 km	26.12.2016	10.00	13.09.2017	100%	13.09.2019	31.03.2021	Due to Covid- 19 lockdown & heavy rainfall. Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.
21	C/o Double lane RCC Bridge over river Tirap at Changlang Town in Changlang District of Arunachal Pradesh.	60.0m	03.01.2017	12.00	26.02.2018	100%	26.02.2020	31.12.2020	Due to Covid- 19 lockdown & heavy rainfall. Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.
22	C/o Namsang-Khela Road(Ch. 27.00-48.00 =21.00 km) in Tirap District of Arunachal Pradesh.	17	03.01.2017	27.80	17.05.2017	60%	14.08.2020	31.12.2021	Due to Covid- 19 lockdown & heavy rainfall. Work completed. Issue of Completion Certificate under process.
23	C/o 3 Nos RCC bridges in between the road of CO HQ Dadam to Muktowa village in Tirap District of Arunachal Pradesh.	--	03.01.2017	5.00	20.05.2017	100%	19.05.2019	31.03.2021	Due to Covid- 19 lockdown & heavy rainfall
24	C/o RCC double lane bridge (span-45m) and road from BRTF road to Layang via SDO Headquarter Sangram (6.00 km) in Kurung Kumey District of Arunachal Pradesh.	3.415k m	09.02.2017	12.28	24.02.2018	85%	24.06.2020	31.03.2022	Due to Covid-19 lockdown
25	C/o road from Yangte to Nyoing via Ringte(length 6.00 km) (Ph-II) in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.	6.00 Km	26.12.2016	6.09	17.10.2017	90%	17.10.2020	17.10.2021	Work delayed due to Covid 19 breakout in the Country as well natural hindrances.
26	C/o Permanent(composite steel) bridge across river Yargapchu to connect Singbir village (span-160 m) in West Siang District of Arunachal Pradesh.	160m	09-02-2017	25.60	28.12.2018	10%	30.06.2020	31.12.2022	Due to Covid-19 lockdown

27	C/o Road from Lilong to Khimiyang in Changlang district (L= 21.60 km)	21.60 km	12.07.2017	29.28	17.12.2017	78%	16.12.2019	31.03.2022	Due to less working season & lockdown
28	Extension of Township road at Khonsa in Tirap District Hq. In the State of Arunachal Pradesh. (L = 1.50 km)	1.5	18.05.2017	4.83	25.10.2017	100%	25.10.2019	31.03.2021	Due to heavy rainfall. Work Completed. Issue of completion certificate under process.
29	C/o Permanent Steel Suspension Bridge over river Kamala (Kumey) in between Jha to Ruhi (span = 96.00 m).	96.0m	18.05.2017	16.12	01.02.2019	25%	01.02.2021	31.12.2022	Due to Covid-19 lockdown
30	C/o Road from Joru to Pachang in Kra-Dadi District (Ph-II, L = 7.00 km).	7.00 Km	29.03.2018	9.92	28.09.2018	85%	28.09.2021	23.12.2021	Due to Covid19 works delayed during the year 2020
31	C/o Road from Bui PWD Road to Boggi Rijo via Leya Rijo & Takte village (L = 8.00 km).	8.00 km	29.03.2018	26.83	29.02.2020	45%	01.03.2022	31.12.2022	Due to Covid19 works delayed during the year 2020
32	Improvement of various roads in Lumla Township Administrative HQ in Tawang District (L = 4.70 km).	4.7	10.08.2018	10.00	11.10.2018	100%	10.10.2021	-	Work Completed. PCR being submitted
33	C/o Road from Takilaiung to Rani, Pasighat in East Siang District (L = 5.50 km).	5.5	10.10.2018	18.00	01.10.2019	80%	30.09.2021	30.09.2021	Due to monsoon & COVID-19 lockdown
34	C/o Cement Concrete road within Aalo Township (L = 16.70 km, Ph-I- 5.20 km).	5.20 km	29.03.2018	15.00	21.11.2018	94%	31.03.2021	31.10.2021	Due to Covid-19 lockdown
35	C/o Motorable Steel with RCC Decking Bridge at Tenga (span-60 m) in West Kameng District.	60	29.03.2018	10.00	29.06.2019	15%	28.06.2021	24.02.2022	Due to Covid-19 lockdown
36	C/o Road from Yoglu to Yapap Geko (Ph-II, L = 17.00 km) Pistana Cicle in Lower Subansiri District.	17.00 km	29.03.2018	30.00	13.12.2018	40%	13.12.2020	-	Delayed as Verdict pending in Supreme court
37	C/o Bridge over river Panyor to connect the village of left bank & right bank of Panyor river.	60.0m	29.03.2018	17.00	07.03.2020	10%	07.03.2022	07.03.2022	Due to COVID-19 & Monsoon
38	C/o Road with Bridge from Chayangtajo Yangfo road (from Sangri-Sangda under Chayangtajo Cicle to Wacha-Holling (Veo) Sanglowa Bagang, Tawara Yangfo & Dadra under Sawa Cicle on Indo-China Border (L = 35.00 km) (Ph-I-0.00 to 4.00 km)	4	30.03.2018	38.00	-	-	-	-	Court case. Project yet to Start

39	C/o Steel Arch Bridge (span-90 m) over river Kameng on Pakke-Bameng road in East Kameng District.	90.0m	29.03.2018	15.26	15.03.2020	20%	15-03.2022	31.12.2022	Due to COVID-19 & Monsoon
40	Improvement of Kanubari-Rimpong road (L = 19.00 km, Ph-I 0.00 to 2.80 km).	3.00 km	29.03.2018	15.49	28.07.2019	80%	29.07.2021	31.03.2022	Due to COVID-19 & Monsoon
41	C/o Road from Rumgong to Yogong village (L = 18.00 km).	18	07.08.2018	25.00	23.03.2020	35%	22.03.2022	23.03.2022	Due to COVID-19
42	C/o Kaying Township road network (L= 5.50 km).	5.5	07.08.2018	15.00		0%		31.03.2024	legal case in the Honble High Court
43	C/o Road from Kamala Bridge point to ADC Hq. Tali (Ph-I, Length- 10 km).	10.0km	29.03.2018	10.42	24.08.2020	55%	24.08.2022	NA	Due to COVID-19 Lockdown
44	Upgradation of Lhou-Mukto road to Double Lane specifications (L = 12.50 km).	12.5	29.03.2018	50.00	28.03.2019	30%	27.03.2021	02.04.2022	Due to COVID-19 Lockdown
45	C/o 3 Nos RCC Bridge over river Dinik Kho at Rupa & Doblo Kho at Jigaon in West Kameng District. a) Bridge at Rupa 30.00 Mtr b) Bridge at Rupa 30.00 Mtr c) Bridge at Jigaon 30.00 Mtr	60 & 30 m	29.03.2018	12.90	16.12.2019	35%	15.12.2021	-	-
46	C/o Inter District Road connectivity from Sekong (East Kameng District) to Janachin (West Kameng District).		29.03.2018	49.67	05.03.2020	25 %	05.04.2022	31.12-2022	Due to Covid-19 lockdown
47	C/o 2 Lane road from BRTF road to Layang (L = 10.00 km) under Sangram Sub-Division in Kurung Kumey District.	8.00km	29.03.2018	25.00	30.07.2019	70%	30.07.2021	30.02.2022	Due to Covid-19 lockdown
48	C/o Ragidoke-Yomcha Road (L= 44.00 km, Ph-I: 0.00 to 23.00 km)	23	29.03.2018	35.00	03.12.2019	25%	02.12.2021	02.12.2023	Due to COVID 19 & Monsoon
49	C/o Road from Lerik, Rebi, Sogum, Jargori & Jitu to Giba EAC Hq. (L = 12.00 km).	12.00 km	29.03.2018	21.41	15.02.2019	37%	31.03.2022	12.02.2023	Due to COVID 19 & Monsoon
50	C/o Steel Bridge over river Siyom connecting Kambu village in West Siang District.	Span = 150 m	29.03.2018	32.00	29.06.2019	15%	01.07.2021	01.07.2023	Due to monsoon & COVID-19 lockdown

	Assam								
1	Improvement & strengthening of Kamalpur Morowa Road (From ch. 14605.00 m to Ch. 25225.00 m), (L=10.62 Km) including construction of culverts & RCC Bridges under Nalbari State Road division under CRF for the year 2016-17.[Job No. CRF/AS/2016-17/133]	10.62	NH-12031/70/2016/AS/CRF/p-8 date 3/1/17	26.96	15.06.17	70%	14.06.19	31.12.2021	Work in progress. Delayed due to COVID-19
2	Construction of Road from Sandha Chowk at NH-31 to Borkura Chowk at NH-31 via Hari Mandir (Rass Puja Tholi), Jain Mandir , D.C Office etc including two nos of RCC Bridges in Nalbari Town under CRF under Nalbari State Road Division for the year 2016-17.[Job No. CRF/AS/2016-17/134]	6.05	NH-12031/71/2016/AS/CRF/p-8 date 3/1/17	32.71	26-Jun-17	87%	26.07.19	31.12.2021	Work in progress. Delayed due to COVID-19
3	Construction of Road from Bamunbari to Grab T.E Tiniali via Aghunbari(Moran Sologuri Extension) in Dibrugarh Rural Road Division under CRF for the year 2016-17 (length = 12.72 km) [Job No. CRF/AS/2016-17/128] Gr-II(Chainage 10000.00 m to 22720.00 m)	12.72	No.NH-12031/65/2016/AS/CRF/P-8 date 3/1/17	39.09	8-Aug-17	90%	15.05.19	31.12.2021	Work in progress. Delayed due to COVID-19
4	Strengthening & widening of Road from NH-37 to Assam Medical College & Hospital and Jalan Bus Terminus to Amolapatty including Construction of Road side RCC Drain Cum Footpath in Dibrugarh Rural Road Division under CRF 2016-17 [Job No. CRF/AS/2016-17/130]	11.248	No.NH-12031/67/2016/AS/CRF/P-8 date 3/1/17	47.45	20.06.17	87%	27.03.19	31.12.2021	Work in progress. Delayed due to COVID-19
5	Upgradation of Jengrai- Haldhibari Road under CRF for the year 2016-17 in 99 Majuli LAC in Majuli District (from Ch. 31.660m km to 47.860 Km) (L= 16.200 Km) [Job No. CRF/AS/2016-17/139]	16.2	NH-12031/76/2016/AS/CRF/p-8 date 3/1/17	39.3	15-Jun-17	99%	30-Jun-19	31.08.2021	Work in progress. Delayed due to some road furniture work.
6	Construction of two lane Railway Over Bridge (ROB) in replacement of Railway Gate No. SK-21 at Nalbari Dhamdhama road in Nalbari district of Assam under CRF Scheme. [Job No. CRF/AS/2016-17/127]	0.167	No. NH-12031/64/2016/AS/CRF/p-8 date 3/1/17	49.37	25.01.2019	73%	25.07.2020	31.12.2021	Work in progress. Delayed due to modification of ROB design by Railway Authority and COVID-19.

7	Construction of Moran to Gaurisagar Road via Netai Pukhuri in Moran Rural Road Sub-division under Dibrugarh Rural Road Division under CRF for the year 2016-17 in the State of Assam [Job no. CRF/AS/2016-17/146]	13.35	NH-12031/02/2017/AS/CRF/p-8 date 15/2/17	20.53	24.10.17	99%	9.08.2017	31.08.2021	Work in progress. Delayed due to Road furnishing work and COVID-19
8	Construction of RCC Br. No. 7/1 on Hajo Ramdia to Halogaon Road a Khetri Hardia under Guwahati Road Division under CRF for the year 2016-17.[Job no. CRF/AS/2016-17/147]	0.48	NH-12031/01/2017/AS/CRF/p-8 date 15/2/17	4.35	16-Aug-17	98%	01.03.19	31.08.2021	Work in progress. Delayed due to Road furnishing work and COVID-19
9	Construction of Makum Ali Road (Tingrai Bazar to Hanchora Chariali) under CRF for the year 2016-17 in the state of Assam [Job No. CRF/AS/ 2016-17/159]	10.1	No.NH-12031/25/2017/AS/CRF/P-8 date 18/3/17	22.75	17.10.17	75%	2.08.2019	30.09.21	Work in progress. Delayed due to Electric Utility shifting and COVID-19. Extension granted upto 30.09.2021.
10	Construction of Bozaloni Road under Tinsukia State road Division under CRF for the year 2016-17 in the state of Assam [Job No. CRF/AS/ 2016-17/160]	13.05	No.NH-12031/24/2017/AS/CRF/P-8 date 18/3/17	16.03	20.10.17	85%	5.08.2019	31.12.2021	Work in progress. Delayed due to Electric Utility Shifting, Gas Pipeline shifting and COVID-19. Extension granted upto 19.07.21.
11	Improvement and construction of (i) Old NH (Golokganj Bazar) to NH-31 (Glokganj Chariali) (G.K.Road) (0.00 m to 4100.00m) and (ii) Jinkata Kherbari Road (Ch. 0.00m to Ch.4500.00m) including RCC Br. No. 4/3 under Central Road Fund for the year 2017-18 in the State of Assam [Job No. CRF/AS/ 2017-18/162]	8.6	No.NH-12031/13/2017/AS/CRF/P-8 date 19/5/17	20.14	30.01.2018	94%	6-Nov-19	30.09.21	Work in progress. Delayed due to COVID-19

12	Improvement of road from North Lakhimpur Dholaghat –Ghunasuti-Dhakuakhana Matmara under CRF for the year 2017-18 in the state of Assam [Job No. CRF/AS/2017-18/163]	14.85	NH-12031/23/2017/AS/CRF/P-8 Date 29 th September, 2017 Revised Govt. Of Assam AA No. DA5R.7/2017/50 Dtd 17.2.2018	48.85	12-Apr-18	80%	17.01.2020	31.12.2021	Work in progress. Delayed due to COVID-19
13	Improvement and up-gradation of BalipukhuriTiniali to Rangapara via Bindukuri Road under CRF (Central Road Fund) for the year 2018-19 under PWD, Sonitpur Rural Road Division, B Chariali of Sonitpur District. (From Ch 00.00M to Ch. 21.49KM) [Job No. CRF/AS/2018-19/165]	21.49	NH-12031/23/2017/AS/CRF/P-8/Zone –V Date 24/01/2019	49.51	8-Mar-19	63%	13.09.2020	31.12.2021	Work in progress. Delayed due to COVID-19
14	Widening & Strengthening of Katajhar to Kahitama Pather Road (L=13.500 KM) under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	13.50	NH-12031/06/2020/AS/CRIF/Z ove-V dtd 09.09.2020	31.45	25.02.2021	20%	25.02.2023		Work recently Alloted
15	Construction of RCC Bridge No. 2/1 (L= 500M) on Kahitama Road over Beki River under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	0.00	NH-12031/06/2020/AS/CRIF/Z ove-V dtd 09.09.2020	73.80	25.02.2021	5%	25.02.2023		Work recently Alloted
16	Widening & Strengthening of Mancota Bamunbari Road under CRIFfor the year 2020-21(Phase-I).	17.00	NH-12031/06/2020/AS/CRIF/Z ove-V dtd 09.09.2020	49.57	26.02.2021	28%	26.02.2023		Work recently Alloted
17	Widening & Strengthening of Mahmora Ali Road (CH. 6.00km to Ch31.70km) under CRIF for the year 2020-21.	23.70	NH-12031/06/2020/AS/CRIF/Z ove-V dtd 09.09.2020	49.57	10.05.2021	16%	10.05.2023		Work recently Alloted

18	Construction of Link Road from Umrangso to Surangdisa under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	26.00	NH-12031/06/20/AS/CRIF/Zove-V dtd 09.09.2020	58.24	23.02.2021	0%	23.02.2023		Work recently Alloted
19	Improvement by widening and strengthening of Dhopatari Mollong Road (10.613 km) under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	10.61	NH-12031/06/20/AS/CRIF/Zove-V dtd 09.09.2020	40.84	11.02.2021	25%	12.02.2023		Work recently Alloted
20	Widening & Strengthening of Bagals Road from Nalbaripalla Road at Biscuitbhati Chowk to Bagals Chowk at GDB road (including drain cum footpath and CD works) 2020-21 under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	16.00	NH-12031/06/20/AS/CRIF/Zove-V dtd 09.09.2020	45.61	24.02.2021	25%	24.02.2023		Work recently Alloted
21	Widening & Strengthening of Paikarkuchi to Barbhag Road under Nalbari District TR Division under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	13.00	NH-12031/06/20/AS/CRIF/Zove-V dtd 09.09.2020	24.79	23.02.2021	40%	23.02.2023		Work recently Alloted
22	Construction of Hamren Umpanai Road (Portion from Hamren to Rongchek) under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	28.00	NH-12031/06/20/AS/CRIF/Zove-V dtd 09.09.2020	71.03	24.02.2021	15%	24.02.2023		Work recently Alloted
23	Construction of Road from Rupai to Borapani Road in Karbi Anglong District under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	16.00	NH-12031/06/20/AS/CRIF/Zove-V dtd 09.09.2020	47.36	24.02.2021	10%	24.02.2023		Work recently Alloted
24	Improvement and Upgradation of Chotomamda at L.R.A. Road to Sonai RCC Bridge from Single lane to Intermediate Lane under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21 in Cachar District.	13.00	NH-12031/06/20/AS/CRIF/Zove-V dtd 16.10.20.2020	33.47	25.02.2021	5%	25.02.2023		Work recently Alloted

25	Improvement of Road from NH-31 at Golakganj Chariali to Paglahat Bazar via Harirhat - kachukhana under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	11.10	NH-12031/06/20/AS/CRIF/Zove-V dtd 16.10.2020	31.04	24.02.2021	0% preliminary work statere d	24.02.2023		Work recently Alloted
26	Improvement & Upgradation of road from Akajan Likabali road strating at PMGSY Pckage No As-04-304 via MES Gainadi to Nilakh (12.9 km) including Construction of RCC Br.No.8/1 (L=350.0 m) Over River Gainadi (Road Length =12.90 Km)	12.90	NH-12031/06/20/AS/CRIF/Zove-V dtd 09.09.2020	49.49					Bid evaluation under process
Manipur									
1	Impvt. Of Sekmaijin to Khordak Ichil Road from 7.50 Km to 17.50	10	06.08.2016	13	20.10.2017	80%	19.10.2019	31.12.21	Progress slowed down during Lock down due to Covid-19 Pandemic
2	Impvt. Of Wangoi to Mutum Phibou road ; Samrou Makha Naorem Chaprou road; Oinam Wangoi Road; Wangoi Bazar to Nambul River road; NH-137A to Thiyam Leishangkhong-Kokchai road at Paobitek; Irom Meijrao Mamang to Pukhram Road; Takhellambam Konjil road (11.61 Km length)	11.61	06.08.2016	10	20.11.2017	92%	19.11.2019	31.12.21	Progress slowed down during Lock down due to Covid-19 Pandemic
3	Impvt. Of road from Canchipur MU Gate (NH-39) to Irilbung via Jubraj Palli, Koirou, Bashikhong, Panthoibi Bazar and Konok Khongnangkhong (12.92 Km length) under CRF Scheme in the State of Manipur.	12.92	27.07.2016	21.2	31.03.2017	90%	30.03.2019	31.3.2022	Progress slowed down during Lock down due to Covid-19 Pandemic
4	Impvt. Of road from NH-39 (NH- 2) Kakwa Bazar to Ningomthong Bridge via Lilando Lampak, Nongmeikapam Leirak, Sairom Leirak, Beni Leirak, Thongban Leirak, Khangembam Leirak and Nameirakpam Leirek Makha Leikai (4.4 Km)	4.4	27.07.2016	10.21	31.03.2017	95%	30.3.2019	31.3.22	Progress slowed down during Lock down due to Covid-19 Pandemic
5	Impvt. Of road from Heirangoithong to NH 137 (A) via MU Northern Gate (length 3.40 Km).	3.4	28.11.2016	4	16.10.2017	100%	15.10.2019	04.03.2019 Liability to be cleared.	-do-

6	Impvt. Of Ahallup Bazar to Heingangkhong via Police Station and Kairang Muslim Chingya	2.61	29.03.2018	4	27.12.2018	100%	26.12.2020	31.03.2022	-do-
7	Impvt. Of road from Kongba Kshetri Leikai to Khunou.	1.4	27.12.2018	10	17.01.2019	90%	26.12.2020	31.03.2022	-do-
8	Impvt. Of road from Kiyamgei to Langdum via Thiyam, Arapti, Urup, Sandang Senba and Keirao.	6.52	17.01.2019	8	17.01.2019	90%	16.01.2021	31.12.2021	-do-
9	Upgradation of road connecting Moirang Sendra and Moirang Okshongbung Leikai via Thana Leikai and Sribon Leikai upto Uyungmakhong	5.46	17.01.2019	6.96	29.12.2018	85%	28.12.2020	31.03.2022	Progress slowed down during Lock down due to Covid-19 Pandemic
10	Upgradation of road around Thanga Hillock	6.2	29.12.2018	9.66	29.12.2018	55%	28.12.2020	31.12.2021	
11	Impvt. Of road from Samurou Bazar to Mutum Phibou via Imphal Barrage and Iram Siphai.	11.7	29.12.2018	6.24	30.12.2018	45%	29.12.2020	31.12.2021	
12	Impvt of Utlou MDR Road	2		15.8	31-12-219	35%	30.12.2020	31.12.2021	
13	Impvt. Of road from Tamei to Katang -21 Km (SH:-Phase-I 0 - 8 Km)	8	29.07.2020	5					Tender process delayed due to Covid-19 lock down
14	Impvt. Of Kangpokpi Internal Road	10	29.07.2020	8.8					Tender process delayed due to Covid-19 lock down
15	Impvt. Of Kwakeithel Chingphu Road 12.60 Km	10.79	29.07.2020	5.85					Tender process delayed due to Covid-19 lock down
16	Impvt. Of Imphal-Ukhrul Road (Old) from New Heaven to Tolloi Junction(Phase-I)	15	29.07.2020	15.58					Tender process delayed due to Covid-19 lock down
17	Impvt. Of Thoubal-MI Road (SH:- 5.30 Km to 15.50 Km)	10.2	29.07.2020	7.9					
18	Impvt. NH-39 to Sansak Road (SH:- 6.00 Km to 15.50 Km)	7.5	29.07.2020	7.27					
19	Impvt. Of Heibongpokpi Khoriphaba road under Khonthoujam A/C	8.2	29.07.2020	6.85					
20	Impvt. Of road from Ngaimu / Tolloi junction to Somdal - 18 KM	18	29.07.2020	15.49					

21	Impvt. Of road from Ngaimu / Tolloi junction to Tuinem/Teinem - 16 KM	16	29.07.2020	13.69					
22	Impvt. Of road from MU first Gate to Thiyam via Waikhong Khongnang, Kiyamgei, Arapti, Urup, Funal Maring, Wangkhem and Sandrok	10	29.07.2020	7.28					
23	Impvt. Of Kumbi Saiton Road	11.5	29.07.2020	8.77					
24	Upgradation of roads in and around Thanga Part-II 10.10 Km	10.1	29.07.2020	6.00					
25	Impvt. Of road from NH-39 to Irilbung	10	29.07.2020	23.36					
26	Construction of Road from km 0.00 to Km 32.31 (Phase I: 32.31 Km) on Jiribam (on NH-37 at Manipur/ Assam Border) to Manipur/ Mizoram Border Section via Tipaimukh under ISC Scheme in Manipur	32.31	30.09.2020	114.14					
Meghalaya									
1	Re-Construction of washed away RCC Bridge No.37/3 over Chidrang on Sonsak Mendipathar road including approaches under Central Roads Fund (CRF) in the state of Meghalaya. Job No(CRF/MG/2015-2016/035)		28.12.15	1001.91	01.08.16	87.0%	28.12.17	31.12.2021	Due to ban on quarry of stone by NGT & due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
2	Replacement of weak timber bridges into permanent RCC bridges on MBGM road (Br. No. 10/1 span = 37.50 m, Br. No. 14/1 span = 12.50 m, Br. No. 14/2 span = 5.37 m, Br. No. 14/3 span = 24.75 m, Br. No. 15/1 span = 10.37 m & Br. No. 16/1 span = 7.37 m) Total Span = 97.86 m. under Central Roads Fund (CRF) during the year 2016-17 in the state of Meghalaya. (Job No. CRF/MG/2017-2018/042)		29.03.2018	1369.00	27.09.2019	65%	29.03.2020	31.12.2021	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
3	Improvement including Metalling and Blacktopping of Nongjiri – Nongkulang road (L = 8.14 Km) under Central Roads Fund (CRF) during the year 2017-18 in the state of Meghalaya (Job No. CRF/MG/2017-2018/043)	8.14	29.03.2018	809.00	04.12.2018	50%	29.03.2020	31.12.2021	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic

4	Reconstruction of weak single lane Bridge on River Demthring, Rynjah Umpling road (span – 24.75m) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/049)		12.12.2018	500.00	06.08.2019	60%	12.12.2020	31.12.2021	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
5	Reconstruction of weak single lane Bridge on Wah Umkhrah River at Weiking (span – 24.00m) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/050)		12.12.2018	500.00	06.08.2019	40%	12.12.2020	31.12.2021	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
6	Improvement and strengthening of Fuller Ride Road including improvement of junctions at Golflink, Pynthor and Rynjah in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/051)	3.20	12.12.2018	1250.00	06.08.2019	50%	12.12.2020	31.12.2021	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
7	Strengthening of Long round road and short round road (Length – 3.00 Km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/052)	3.00	12.12.2018	300.00	07.08.2019	0%	12.12.2020	31.12.2021	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
8	Improvement and M&BT of road from Bikonggre to Dadenggre including reconstruction of Bridge nos. 10/4 and 12/3. (0.00 - 16.00 Km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/053)	16.000	12.12.2018	1750.00	28.05.2019	55%	12.12.2020	31.12.2021	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
9	Construction including metalling and blacktopping of Gabil bazar to Rongronghat via Gra Songgitcham (missing gap 12th km to 23rd km) (From 12/00 Km to 20/00 Km)in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/054)	8.000	12.12.18	1550.00	19.08.19	20%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
10	Strengthening of Bishop Cotton road (L= 1.05 Km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/055)	1.050	12.12.18	100.00	08.03.19	0%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic

11	Improvement of road from Rongkon to Edendari (0 – 4.00 km)in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/056)	4.000	12.12.18	370.00	19.09.19	15%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
12	Construction including MBT of a road with bridges from 2nd Km of Mynska Myntriang road to connect Sutnga Sumer road (Length - 8.00 Kms) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/057)	8.00	12.12.18	1800.00	23.07.19	60%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
13	Improvement including M&BT of Nartiang – Jonglwit – Borato road. (Length 15.00 Km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/059)	15.00	12.12.18	898.00	28.05.19	80%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
14	Improvement including Metalling and Blacktopping of Nongstoin – Sangriang to Nongkhnum road. (Length – 10.00 Km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/060)	10.000	12.12.18	700.00	02.09.19	30%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
15	Improvement and widening of Laitlyngkot-Laitdiengsai road (L= 11.37 Km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/061)	11.370	12.12.18	1000.00	08.03.19	78%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
16	Improvement / Strengthening of Lad Mukhla – Nongbah - Kyndong Tuber Road from single lane to Intermediate Lane and construction of Footpath, 'V' shaped Drain with Ornamental Grill Railing and Metalling and Blacktopping of Mukhla Internal road in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/063)	7.200	12.12.18	894.00	08.03.19	95%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
17	Improvement i/c MBT of Dwarksuid-Tyrso road (0-4 Km) & (14th – 20.50th Km) L=11.50 Km in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/064)	11.50	12.12.18	1000.00	11.06.19	70%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic

18	Rehabilitation of Kharang Dienglieng Nongjriong road (L=10.00 Km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/065)	10.00	12.12.18	631.00	01.08.19	50%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
19	Improvement including MBT of Jakrem - Ranikor road via Rangmaw upto Mawksiar (portion 7th - 16th km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/066)	10.00	12.12.18	700.00	01.08.19	90%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
20	Rehabilitation of Nongshyllong – Jakrem road 10.00 Km in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/067)	10.000	12.12.18	700.00	01.08.19	95%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
21	Construction including MBT of Mairang Bye-Pass (2.3 Km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/068).	2.300	12.12.18	866.00	01.08.19	55%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
22	Improvement including MBT of Pynursla-Myllat-Nongkhleng road under CRF (Portion 4th to 8th Km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/071)	4.00	12.12.18	449.00	08.03.19	90%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
23	Improvement and strengthening of Umsning – Kyrdemkulai road (0-10 Km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/072).	10.00	12.12.18	700.00	01.08.19	60%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
24	Improvement including MBT of a road from Nongthiew road Nongliput to Sohlwai including construction of RCC skew bridge (without footpath 8.37m span) (1.50 Km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/073)	1.50	12.12.18	280.00	30.05.19	50%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
25	Construction including MBT of road from 7th km of NH-6 at Byrnihat to Borbhoin, Nongkylla and Nongthymai in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/074)	5.000	12.12.18	400.00	01.08.19	50%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic

26	Construction i/c M&BT of road from 108th km of NH-51 to Dinasagre village (L - 3.30) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/076)	3.300	12.12.18	600.00	19.09.19	60%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
27	Rehabilitation of pavement of Sonagre-Jijikapara road (0 - 3.00 Km) under CRF in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/077)	3.000	12.12.18	252.00	08.03.19	70%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
28	Reconstruction of bridge No. 1/3 on Gokulgre to pedaldoba via Ashotchonggre road in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/078)		12.12.18	650.00	01.08.19	27%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
29	Rehabilitation on Extension of Paham village, Bholarbita Bangalkata NEC via Moulakandi Road and West Bholarbita to Haribanga via Charbatapara Road. (L - 10.00 kms) including re-construction of bridges no 4/3, , 6/3 & 7/1 in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/079).	10.00	12.12.18	1200.00	01.08.19	35%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
30	Construction of RCC Bridge No. 14/1 over River Dabua on Parallel Road to the existing Dalu Baghmara road (span 3X18.75m with footpath) under Barengapara Divison in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/080)		12.12.18	1400.00	01.05.19	25%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
31	Upgradation from single to intermediate lane including improvement of (1) Shillong Jowai Road to Nongkrem Road (L-4.00 km) (2) Smit Nongkrem Road (L-3.30 km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/081)	7.300	12.12.18	600.00	27.05.19	50%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic

32	Construction of a road including Metalling and Blacktopping at Mynngor, Mukoh, Lumrot, Umjalisiaw and Madanrtiang villages in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/082).	17.000	12.12.18	800.00	08.03.19	95%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
33	Construction including metalling and blacktopping of road from Danakgre to Walbakgre in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/083)	0.756	12.12.18	228.00	08.03.19	80%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
34	Constrctution including metalling and blacktopping of road from Balsrigittim (at Tura Polytecnic) to Cherangre in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/085)	0.86	12.12.18	515.00	27.05.19	60%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
35	Construction including M&BT of a road from Araimile Dakopgre Road to Niksengittim in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/086).	0.79	12.12.18	220.00	13.06.19	60%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
36	Construction including metalling and blacktopping of road from Edenbari to Asibra in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/087)	3.20	[594.00	04.03.19	70%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
37	Rehabilitation and widening of existing AMPT Road (Portion from 121st km to 133rd km) in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/088)	9.000	12.12.18	1391.00	08.03.19	60%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
38	Rehabilitation of Roads in Tura in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/089)	28.228	12.12.18	2174.00	08.03.19	80%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
39	Widening of existing road from Ringrey to Chitoktak via Upper Chandmari in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19.(Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/090)	1.800	12.12.18	490.00	27.05.19	70%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic

40	Widening of Araimile Dakopgre Road in the state of Meghalaya under CRF during the year 2018-19. (Job No. CRF/MG/2018-19/092)	3.00	12.12.18	1019.00	08.03.19	30%	12.12.20	31.12.21	Due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic
Mizoram									
1	Construction of PSC Bridge (40m span) over R.Tlawng on Aizawl to Reiek to W.Lungdar Road at Km 14.80	40	23.3.2016	7.57	23.02.2017	55.40 %	23.02.2019	31.3.2022	1) Due to change in specification from PSC to Truss Bridge 2) Due to Covid 19
2	Construction of double lane PSC Bridge (68m span) over R.Tuichang on Keitum-Artahkawn Road	68	23.3.2016	7.55	01.12.2016	80.00 %	01.12.2018	31.3.2022	1) Due to change in specification from PSC to Truss Bridge 2) Due to Covid 19
3	Widening to Single Lane with geometric Improvement and Upgradation of Chhiahtlang to Lamchhip Road	19.87	15.02.2017	66.68	23.06.2017	91.90 %	23.06.2019	31.10.2021	1. Work is delayed due to construction of Hmuifang-Chawilung road via Lamchhip under PMGSY scheme.As the road is pannelled concrete road,plying of vehicles are not allowed for more than one year. 2. Delayed due to Covid-19
4	Construction of Muallungthu to Lungphun Road	22	16.05.2017	59.96	23.11.2017	59.50 %	23.11.2019	31.10.2023	Work halted due to issue of Stay Order by DFO,Mamit,EF&CC Deptt,Govt of Mizram vide No.B.11011/3/01-FDM/123 dt. 10.06.2020
5	Construction of Two Lane Road from Sihhmui to Ramrikawn (Stage-1: Length 14.50Km) under CRF during the year 2017-2018	14.5	29.03.2018	80	01.10.2018	70.60 %	01.10.2020	30.11.2021	Work Progress hampered due to Covid-19 pandemic
6	Construction of Road from Chakhei-Siasi (Length=20Km) under CRF during the year 2018-2019	20	25.10.2018	49.11	08.07.2019	63.18 %	08.07.2021	31.03.2022	Work Progress hampered due to Covid-19 pandemic
Nagaland									
1	Up-gradation of road from Satheri to Chiepokita.	22.00	17.02.2014	21.70	27.08.2014	93%	30.09.2017	30.12.2021	Delayed due to local issues.

2	Up-gradation of road from Chozuba Town to PWD Office via Police Station, Telecom, Veterinary and Agri Office at lower PWD SDO's Office to Eastern Christian English School to Yoruba-Ighanumi Jn.	9.50	28.12.2015	22.42	05.07.2016	61%	22.06.2018	30.12.2021	Delayed due to Strike, bandh, prolonged moonsoon.
3	Construction of road from Khuzama OC Hq to Kezocha Administrative HQ.	15.00	29.12.2015	24.00	24.05.2016	56%	14.07.2018	31.03.2022	
4	Construction of Bailey Bridge over Kilki river.	0.03	08.01.2016	6.82	08.10.2016	96.56 %	08.10.2018	30.12.2021	The remaining works of river training was delayed due to inter village boundary issues. Matter is now resolved , work will resume after the monsoon.
5	Construction of RCC Girder Bridge over Dhansiri at Nagarjan Dimapur	0.12	28.07.2015	37.95	03.10.2017	91%	03.10.2017	30.12.2021	Initially, the bridge was to be constructed in the same location. However, it opined that the bridge shall be kept as a heritage structure after carrying out restoration works. In order to relocate the bridge, adjacent land was required. Relocation of the bridge has delayed in commencement of the work.
6	Construction of RCC Girder Bridge over Chathe Diphupar B behind Referral hospital.	0.12	28.07.2015	37.66	03.10.2017	92%	03.10.2017	30.12.2021	There was delay in commencement of the work after the work was awarded as the bridge layout could not be given. The new bridge was to be constructed in the same location and in order to start the bridge work the old bridge needed to be dismantled. Before dismantling, a temporary subway was required to be constructed for the commuters.
7	Construction of a New 4 lane bridge over river Sonorou at Kohima.	0.25	29.12.2015	20.00	29.11.2018	76%	27.01.2018	30.12.2021	

8	Construction of Flyover Bridge at Kuda-Tahekhu.	0.315	29.12.2015	63.92	18.10.2017	30%	20.01.2018	30.12.2022	Delayed due to railway clearance issues.
9	Construction of Girder Bridge at Tulo river.	0.04	08.01.2016	11.46	17.08.2016	30%	17.08.2018	31.05.2022	Delayed due to Strike, bandh, prolonged moonsoon and Covid-19 Pandemic lockdown.
10	Construction of RCC Bridge over Doyang river.	0.06	08.01.2016	14.50	03.05.2017	85.54 %	17.10.2018	31.12.2021	Delayed due to Strike, bandh, prolonged moonsoon and Covid-19 Pandemic lockdown.
11	Construction of RCC bridge over Khughu river	0.02	19.12.2017	12.00	05.01.2019	25.65 %	19.06.2020	31.05.2022	
12	Construction of RCC bridge over Nanga river between Kisakita and Suruhuto	25.00	20.12.2017	8.80	17.01.2018	76.40 %	21.08.2019	30.12.2021	
13	Construction of road from Yaong to Yangphi via Dikhu bridge point at Salulemang road, Montikang, Ponching and Longra under Longleng	35.00	22.12.2017	36.66	07.03.2018	8.897 %	23.08.2019	30.12.2022	Delayed due to local issues and Covid-19 Pandemic lockdown.
14	Upgradation of road Naghuto New to Pukhobokita on Coco-Doyang road	10.00	11.08.2017	12.00	08.11.2018	31.28 %	26.07.2020	30.12.2022	Delayed due to Strike, bandh, prolonged moonsoon and Covid-19 Pandemic lockdown.
15	Construction of road from Suruhuto to Asukhomi	15.00	11.08.2017	16.49	11.08.2018	21.58 %	26.07.2020	30.12.2022	
Sikkim									
1	Surface Improvement, Drainage and Carpetting work along Lingee to Payong JHS including 35m Span Steel Bridge.	3.12	25-Jun-15	6.05	15-Jun-15	85%	14-Jun-16	Nov-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic
2	Construction of 60m span (40 R loading) steel bridge over Thalung Chu/ Rungpee kyong (River) along Gulopchu- Bay road in Upper Dzongu, North Sikkim.	60 m	27-Nov-14	5.03	1-Apr-16	53%	1-Apr-19	Mar-22	Work delayed due to the natural calamity that occurred at the Mantam Lake which has totally disturbed connectivity and Covid 19 pandemic.
3	Construction of 6 Km link road from Lower Payong to Middle Lingee via Lower Lingee under Yangyang Sub-division in South Sikkim.	6 Km	3-Dec-15	9.99	15-Jun-15	75%	24-Jun-17	Dec-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic

4	Geometric improvement of curves i/e. Improvement of riding quality of existing Tasiding to Yuksom road in West Sikkim.	Km	13-Aug-16	15.21	2-Oct-16	89.20 %	1-Oct-18	Dec-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic
5	Construction of 30M span 70 R Double lane steel bridge over Changay water falls along Pelling Dentam road in West Sikkim.	30 M	13-Aug-16	4	20-Feb-17	25%	19-Feb-19	Mar-22	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
6	Surface improvement, Carpeting, Drainage and Protective works along Singshore Diversion road under Kaluk Sub-division.	2.189 Km	13-Aug-16	3.35	2-Dec-16	71%	2-Dec-18	Dec-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic
7	Geometric improvement, Protection, Drainage & Carpeting works from Jogi Dara Turning to Dentam School and Lidung Village to Alpine Cheese factory in West -Sikkim.	3 Km	2016-17	5.49	6-Dec-17	50%	5-Dec-19	Dec-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic
8	Construction of 70 R loading 20m span bridge over Sim Khola along Ranka Sichhey Road.	20 M	27-Jul-18	3.06	Mar-19	40%	Mar-21	Dec-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
9	Construction of 70 R loading 35m span bridge over Rani Khola along Ranka Sichhey Road.	35 M	27-Jul-18	6.09	Mar-19	10%	Mar-21	Mar-22	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
10	Construction of 70R loading 40m span bridge over Kali Khola along Ranka Sichhey Road	40 M	27-Jul-18	6.47	Mar-19	10%	Mar-21	Mar-22	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
11	Construction of 70 R loading 25m span bridge over Seti Khola along Ranka Sicchey Road	25 M	27-Jul-18	3.43	Mar-19	30%	Mar-21	Dec-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
12	Construction of 25m span 70 R loading single lane steel bridge over Meyong Kyung (River) along Gulop Kyung – Bay Road in upper Dzongu, North Sikkim.	25 M	27-Jul-18	3.49	Mar-19	10%	Mar-21	Mar-22	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
13	Construction of 50m span 70R loading single lane steel bridge over Det Kyung (River) along Gor School Road in Lower Dzongu, North Sikkim	50 M	27-Jul-18	6.88	Mar-19	5%	Mar-21	Mar-22	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.

14	Construction of 30m span double lane bridge over Sumpu Khola at Saili Golai to lower Rumbuk in West Sikkim.	30 M	27-Jul-18	4.38	Mar-19	5%	Mar-21	Mar-22	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
15	Upgradation and Carpeting of Namchi Damthang road to Tingrithang School in South Sikkim.	6.6 Km	27-Jul-18	7.54	Feb-19	40%	Jan-21	Dec-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
16	Upgradation and Carpeting works Susuleydara to Nizrameng in South.	5 Km	27-Jul-18	5.79	Feb-19	40%	Jan-21	Dec-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
17	Resurfacing work along Ben Thalabari to Manglay road km 1 st to 7 th in South Sikkim.	8 Km	27-Jul-18	6.12	4-Mar-19	80%	3-Mar-21	Dec-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
18	Resurfacing and strengthening work from Rabong Taku road km 12 th (Ben School) to IB Golai Damthang in South Sikkim.	10.63 Km	27-Jul-18	11.36	3-Jan-19	55%	28-Feb-22	Feb-23	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
19	Construction of new road from Baral Dara to Lower Bering via Gautam Gaon Kami gaon, in East Sikkim	-	27-Jul-18	3.23	13-Dec-18	85%	12-Dec-20	Dec-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
20	Construction of new road from Ganchung to Nalakthang in East Sikkim.	9.84 Km	27-Jul-18	12.35	11-Feb-19	48%	10-Feb-21	Dec-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.
21	Resurfacing strengthening and carpeting of Raley Kambal Road in East Sikkim	9 Km	27-Jul-18	9.88	15-Dec-18	95%	15-Dec-21	Dec-21	Non availability of man power due to Covid-19 pandemic.

Tripura									
1	Improvement of Central road exention starting from Maharajganj Bazar to Techno India Engineering College (L:7.00 km) (Job No.CRF/TR/2016-17/015)	7.00	03.02.2017	21.70	18.06.2018	72	10.06.2020	30.09.2021	Due to Land Acquisition ,COVID-19 Pendemic (1st and 2nd wave) and rainy seasons etc.
2	Improvement of road from Champaknagar to Jampuijala via Belbari (L-13.65 km) (Job No. CRF/TR/2016-17/016)	13.65	03.02.2017	16.20	18.11.2020	Widenin g-11.50 km complet ed, GSB & balance of widenin g in progress.	31.12.2022	31.12.2022	
3	Strengthening and improvement of riding quality of road from Jamjuri to Chandrapur (Job No.CRF/TR/2018-19/029)	5.60	28.12.2018	7.31	05.09.2019	94	04.04.2020	31.12.2021	Land dispute and COVID-19 Pendemic(1st and 2nd wave) and rainy seasons etc.
4	Strengthening and improvement of riding quality of road from Jamjuri to Tapania (NH-08) via Shalghara (Job No.CRF/TR/2018-19/030)	5.90	28.12.2018	9.34	21.10.2019	71	20.7.2020	31.10.2021	Land dispute and COVID-19 Pendemic(1st and 2nd wave) and rainy seasons etc.
5	Strengthening and improvement of riding quality of road from Ambassa to Kachucherra Bazar (Job No.CRF/TR/2018-19/031)	11.00	19.08.2019	7.68	16.01.2020	37	15.10.2020	31.12.2021	Mainly due to Pandemic COVID-19(1st and 2nd wave), diversion of NH-08 by this road from February, 2021 to April,2021 for mtc. of damaged Bridge approach at Ambassa and rainy season etc.
6	Strengthening and improvement of ridng quality of road Tainani to Devipur via Adipur (L-7.80 Km) (Ch-0.00 km to Ch 7.80 km (Job No..CRF/TR/2018-19/025)	7.80	228.12.2018	10.55	24.10.2019	64	23.07.2020	31.12.2021	Land dispute and COVID-19 Pendemic(1st and 2nd wave) and rainy seasons etc.
7	Bisramganja H.Q. (NH-08) to Melaghar via Nalchar (Job No. CRF/TR/2018-19/033)	16.00	03.07.2020	15.87	24.04.2021	Work not yet started	24.04.2022	24.04.2022	

(Supplement from Ministry of Railways)

(a) : Details of projects undertaken in North Eastern India, including Assam, under Safety Fund, which is credited with funds received from Central Road & Infrastructure Fund, are as under -

<i>(figures in thousands of rupees)</i>						
S.No.	Plan Head	Pink Book Item No	Description	Allocation	Sanctioned cost	Outlay 2021-22
			Northeast Frontier Railway			
1	New Lines	1	Eklakhi-Balurghat (87.11 km), Gazol-Itahar (28 km), material modification for Raiganj-Itahar (21.8 km) & Itahar-Buniyadpur (39 km) - New Line	Cap.	1984365	
				SF	18035	1
				EBR(S)	1000	
2	New Lines	4	Jiribam-Imphal (97.9 km)	Cap.	11900689	7000001
				SF	14761748	3000000
				EBR(IF)	13675900	
				EBR(S)	7920500	
3	New Lines	5	New Moynaguri-Jogighopa with gauge conversion of New Mal-Moynaguri Road and New Changrabanda-Changrabanda (3 km)	Cap.	21456577	
				SF	1406839	1
				EBR(S)	2449984	
4	New Lines	6	Araria-Galgalia (Thakurganj) (100 km)	Cap.	15503713	500000
				SF	38887	500000
				EBR(S)	349000	
5	New Lines	7	Teteliya-Byrnihat (21.5 km)	Cap.	1543878	1000000
				SF	53006	1
				EBR(IF)	750000	

<i>(figures in thousands of rupees)</i>						
S.No.	Plan Head	Pink Book Item No	Description	Allocation	Sanctioned cost	Outlay 2021-22
6	New Lines	8	Dimapur-Kohima (88 km)	EBR(S)	1099700	
				Cap.	17339959	8000000
				SF	306509	
				EBR(IF)	500000	
7	New Lines	10	Jalalgarh-Kishanganj (50.077 km)	EBR(S)	2857740	
				Cap.	124697	
				SF	11103	1
8	New Lines	11	Bhairabi-Sairang (51.38 km)	EBR(S)	1000	
				Cap.	33782815	7000000
				SF	6362481	3000000
				EBR(IF)	2574100	
9	New Lines	12	Sivok-Rangpo (44.39 km)	EBR(S)	4340890	
				Cap.	36840776	7000000
				SF	6124	4000000
10	New Lines	15	Kaliyaganj-Buniadpur (33.13 km)	EBR(S)	4000000	
				Cap.	2162774	
				SF	50926	1
11	New Lines	16	Balurghat-Hilli (29 km)	EBR(S)	1000	
				Cap.	2396855	
				SF	13845	1
12	New Lines	17	Murkongselek-Pasighat (30.617 km)	EBR(S)	1000	
				Cap.	148400	
				SF	2797739	1
				PPP	1000000	
13	Gauge Conversion	26	Katihar-Jogbani with extension upto Radhikapur, Katihar-Tejnarayanpur and new material modification for Raiganj-Dalkhola (43.43 km) - new line	EBR(S)	202261	
				Cap.	3508822	1
				CF	2909529	
				DRF	98917	
				SF	655832	
14	Gauge Conversion	27	Katakhal-Bhairabi (84 km)	EBR(S)	70000	
				Cap.	4429450	1
				SF	422750	

<i>(figures in thousands of rupees)</i>						
S.No.	Plan Head	Pink Book Item No	Description	Alloc-ation	Sanctioned cost	Outlay 2021-22
				EBR(S)	237500	
15	Gauge Conversion	28	New Jalpaiguri-Siliguri-New Bongaigaon line alongwith branch lines, material modification for Chalsa-Naxalbari (16 km) - new line & Rajabhatkhowa - Jainti (15.13 km) - new line	Cap.	8209327	1
				CF	874309	
				DRF	30000	
				SF	156164	
				EBR(S)	150000	

(b) : Details of status of all ongoing Railway projects including cost, expenditure and outlay are made available in public domain on Indian Railways' official website i.e. www.indianrailways.gov.in > Ministry of Railways > Railway Board > About Indian Railways > Railway Board Directorates > Finance (Budget) > Rail Budget / Pink Book (Year) > Railway wise Works Machinery & Rolling Stock Programme.

(c) : The completion of any Railway project depends on various factors like quick land acquisition by State Government, forest clearances from various authorities, geological and topographical conditions of the area, law & order situation in the area of project site, number of working months in a year for particular project site due to climatic considerations etc. All these factors affect the completion time of projects. As such, confirmed completion time of projects cannot be ascertained. Nevertheless, every effort is being made to execute the projects expeditiously.

* * *

Annex-3

(a) & (b) The details of projects undertaken by Ministry of Rural Development in Northeast India under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) through Central Road and Infrastructure Fund and the status of implementation of projects are given below:

PMGSY-I

SN	State	Sanctioned work			Completed Work		
		No. of roads	Length in Km	Bridges	No. of roads	Length in Km	Bridges
1.	Arunachal Pradesh	1,309	13,836.06	230	985	11,381.361	75
2.	Assam	6,913	21,755.14	1,346	6,505	21,488.25	977
3.	Manipur	1,858	11,347.94	208	1,592	8,789.76	64
4.	Meghalaya	1,080	4,265.23	100	732	2,996.04	37
5.	Mizoram	345	4,288.48	0	226	3,824.47	0
6.	Nagaland	343	4,154.45	48	306	3,975.43	4
7.	Sikkim	961	4,794.50	100	815	4,181.64	26
8.	Tripura	1,364	4,937.62	70	1,290	4,531.32	48

PMGSY-II

SNo	State	Sanctioned work			Completed Work		
		No. of roads	Length in Km	Bridges	No. of roads	Length in Km	Bridges
1.	Arunachal Pradesh	80	550.910	7	11	153.08	0
2.	Assam	251	1,724.35	66	58	1,690.79	13
3.	Manipur	55	325.00	3	0	6.50	0
4.	Meghalaya	94	489.96	12	6	175.21	1
5.	Mizoram	6	194.25	0	0	12.00	0
6.	Nagaland	13	227.60	5	0	6.00	0
7.	Sikkim	34	120.99	0	5	23.18	0
8.	Tripura	42	307.23	1	0	43.41	0

PMGSY-III

Sl.No	State	Sanctioned work			Completed Work		
		No. of roads	Length in Km	Bridges	No. of roads	Length in Km	Bridges
1.	Assam	429	2,759.72	0	0	55.70	0

(c) the timeline of projects completion of PMGSY is as follows:

Sl.No.	PMGSY Vertical	Completion Date
1	PMGSY-I	31.03.2022
2	PMGSY-II	31.03.2022
3	PMGSY-III	31.03.2025
